

No. 08-310

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

POLAR TANKERS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF VALDEZ,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Alaska**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

WILLIAM M. WALKER	THEODORE B. OLSON
DEBRA J. FITZGERALD	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
CRAIG W. RICHARDS	MATTHEW D. MCGILL
WALKER & LEVESQUE, LLC	AMIR C. TAYRANI
731 N Street	SCOTT P. MARTIN
Anchorage, AK 99501	GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
(907) 278-7000	1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
	Washington, D.C. 20036
	(202) 955-8500

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	15
I. VALDEZ'S PROPERTY TAX DID NOT VIOLATE THE TONNAGE CLAUSE.....	15
A. The Tonnage Clause Does Not Apply To Property Taxes On Vessels	16
B. Petitioner's Attempt To Engraft A “Nondiscrimination” Rule Onto The Tonnage Clause Could Not Impugn The City's Tax And Fails As A Matter Of Law.....	23
1. Valdez's Property Tax Did Not Single Out Vessels For Taxation	23
2. The Tonnage Clause Does Not Prohibit States From Levying <i>Ad Valorem</i> Taxes Only On Vessels.....	25

II. THE CITY'S APPORTIONMENT FORMULA SATISFIED BOTH THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE AND COMMERCE CLAUSE.....	31
A. The City Taxed Only That Portion Of A Vessel's Value Attributable To The Vessel's Productive Commercial Activities Within The City	32
B. The City's Apportionment Formula Did Not Create A Risk Of Duplicative Taxation	44
C. Petitioner's Argument That The Valdez Tax Should Have Accounted For Repairs Or Strikes Is Not Properly Before The Court And Is Meritless In Any Event.....	50
CONCLUSION	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Braniff Airways, Inc. v. Neb. State Bd. of Equalization & Assessment,</i> 347 U.S. 590 (1954).....	37, 43
<i>Cannon v. New Orleans,</i> 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 577 (1874).....	20
<i>Cent. R.R. Co. v. Pennsylvania,</i> 370 U.S. 607 (1962).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clyde Mallory Lines v. Alabama,</i> 296 U.S. 261 (1935).....	10, 20, 26, 29
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady,</i> 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	25
<i>Container Corp. of Am. v. Franchise Tax Bd.,</i> 463 U.S. 159 (1983).....	36
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,</i> 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	23
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. Ass'n of Wash. Stevedoring Cos.,</i> 435 U.S. 734 (1978)	30, 31
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Wis. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 447 U.S. 207 (1980).....	22
<i>Fargo v. Hart,</i> 193 U.S. 490 (1904).....	39
<i>Galveston, Harrisburg & San Antonio Ry. Co. v. Texas,</i> 210 U.S. 217 (1908)	40
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet,</i> 488 U.S. 252 (1989).....	33, 36

<i>Great N. Ry. Co. v. Weeks,</i> 297 U.S. 135 (1936).....	36
<i>Hans Rees' Sons, Inc. v. North Carolina ex rel. Maxwell</i> , 283 U.S. 123 (1931)	12, 33
<i>Hays v. Pac. Mail S.S. Co.,</i> 58 U.S. (17 How.) 596 (1854).....	48
<i>Heath v. Alabama,</i> 474 U.S. 82 (1985).....	51
<i>Hicks v. Miranda,</i> 422 U.S. 332 (1975).....	35
<i>Huse v. Glover,</i> 119 U.S. 543 (1886).....	16, 17, 31
<i>Inman S.S. Co. v. Tinker,</i> 94 U.S. 238 (1877).....	17, 18, 20, 25
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. L.A. County,</i> 441 U.S. 434 (1979).....	15, 48, 51
<i>Johnson Oil Ref. Co. v. Oklahoma,</i> 290 U.S. 158 (1933).....	38
<i>Luckenbach S.S. Co. v. Franchise Tax Bd.,</i> 219 Cal. App. 2d 710 (Dist. Ct. App. 1963) ...	13, 35
<i>Luckenbach S.S. Co. v. Franchise Tax Bd.,</i> 377 U.S. 215 (1964).....	13, 35
<i>Mandel v. Bradley,</i> 432 U.S. 173 (1977) (per curiam)	35
<i>MeadWestvaco Corp. ex rel. Mead Corp. v. Ill. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1498 (2008).....	33, 36, 44
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Court,</i> 450 U.S. 464 (1981).....	29

<i>Michelin Tire Corp. v. Wages</i> , 423 U.S. 276 (1976).....	30
<i>Miller Brothers Co. v. Maryland</i> , 347 U.S. 340 (1954).....	33
<i>Moorman Mfg. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morgan v. Parham</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 471 (1872).....	21
<i>Morgan's S.S. Co. v. La. Bd. of Health</i> , 118 U.S. 455 (1886).....	17
<i>Nashville, Chattanooga & St. Louis Ry. v. Browning</i> , 310 U.S. 362 (1940).....	33, 45
<i>New York ex rel. N.Y. Cent. & Hudson River R.R. Co. v. Miller</i> , 202 U.S. 584 (1906).....	13, 41, 49
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Mo. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 390 U.S. 317 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.W. Airlines, Inc. v. Minnesota</i> , 322 U.S. 292 (1944).....	43
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	15, 36, 40, 41, 42
<i>Ott v. Miss. Valley Barge Line Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 169 (1949).....	36, 45, 47
<i>Packet Co. v. Keokuk</i> , 95 U.S. 80 (1877).....	10, 16, 21
<i>The Passenger Cases</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 283 (1849).....	18
<i>Pullman's Palace Car Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 141 U.S. 18 (1891).....	36

<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	25, 33
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Durham County</i> , 479 U.S. 130 (1986).....	35
<i>Rowley v. Chicago & N.W. Ry. Co.</i> , 293 U.S. 102 (1934).....	36
<i>S.S. Co. v. Portwardens</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 31 (1867).....	10, 16, 17
<i>State Tonnage Tax Cases</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 204 (1871).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Transp. Co. v. Parkersburg</i> , 107 U.S. 691 (1882).....	28, 29
<i>Transp. Co. v. Wheeling</i> , 99 U.S. 273 (1878).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Union Refrigerator Transit Co. v. Kentucky</i> , 199 U.S. 194 (1905).....	15, 49
<i>Union Tank Line Co. v. Wright</i> , 249 U.S. 275 (1919).....	38, 39
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. Tully</i> , 466 U.S. 388 (1984).....	45

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 2	29, 30, 31
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 3	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

Alaska Stat. § 29.45.070	25
Alaska Stat. § 43.56.210	3, 24

Ind. Code § 6-1.1-1-11	25
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 77-1245	37
Valdez Municipal Code § 3.12.010.....	3
Valdez Municipal Code § 3.12.020.....	3, 4, 21
Valdez Municipal Code § 3.12.022.....	3, 11, 25
Valdez Municipal Code § 3.12.060.....	25
Valdez Municipal Code § 3.28.010.....	3, 11, 24
Wis. Stat. § 76.07.....	37

OTHER AUTHORITIES

W.H. Burroughs, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Taxation</i> (1877)	19, 27
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations</i> (7th ed. 1908).....	19
Samuel Freeman Miller, <i>Lectures on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1891).....	19
State of Alaska, <i>Alaska Taxable 2000: Municipal Taxation-Rates and Policies</i>	4, 5, 24
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (5th ed. 1891).....	19
